

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court**

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT

Governor Mark Sanford.....Petitioner,

v.

**South Carolina Workers' Compensation Commission;
and David W. Huffstetler, J. Alan Bass, George N.
Funderburk, Susan S. Barden, G. Bryan Lyndon,
Andrea Pope Roche, and Derrick L. Williams in their
official capacities as members of the South Carolina
Workers' Compensation Commission.....Respondents,**

**and Susan Monaco, James Collins, Deborah Rowell,
Thomas Stanford, Keny Foster, Michael Hatch,
and Elaine Hodge..... Intervenors.**

**INJURED WORKERS' ADVOCATES
BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE INTERVENORS**

Carl F. Muller, Esq. (No. 4131)
Wallace K. Lightsey, Esq. (No.: 6476)
Hannah Rogers Metcalfe, Esq. (No.: 73046)
WYCHE BURGESS FREEMAN & PARHAM, P.A.
Post Office Box 728
Greenville, South Carolina 29602-0728
Telephone: (864) 242-8200

Belinda Ellison, Esq. (No. 1882)
Injured Workers' Advocates, President
P.O. Box 1527
Lexington, SC 29071
Telephone: (803) 359-5582

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
INJURED WORKERS' ADVOCATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT2

 Summary of Argument.....2

 Background3

 1. The Proposed Settlement – Just Like The Previous
 Executive Orders – Violates the Doctrine of Separation
 of Powers5

 2. The Executive and an Executive Agency Do Not
 Have the Constitutional Authority To Decide
 What the Law Is by Agreeing Between
 Themselves.....8

 3. Judicial Action Is Required for Final Disposition,
 not only Because To Do Otherwise Would Violate
 the Doctrine of Separation of Powers, but also so
 that the Citizens of South Carolina And the Injured
 Workers Whose Claims Are Adjudicated by the
 Commission Can Be Sure that the Commission Has
 Not Been Coerced into Accepting the Governor’s
 Proposed Settlement 11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691, 7 L.Ed.2d 663 (1962).....7

Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Committee v. Davidson,
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....10

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283, 102 S.Ct. 1070 (1982).....10

Coalition for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta, 219 F.3d 1301
(11th Cir. 2000).....10

DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312, 94 S.Ct. 1704, 40 L.Ed.2d 164 (1974).....10

Doran v. Robertson, 203 S.C. 434, 27 S.E.2d 714, 718 (S.C. 1943).....8

Dunn v. Sullivan, 776 F. Supp. 882, (D. Del. 1991).....10

Evatte v. Cass, 217 S.C. 62, 59 S.E.2d 638, (S.C. 1950).....7

Gentry v. Taylor, 192 S.C. 145, 5 S.E.2d 857 (S.C. 1939).....8

Gilstrap v. Budget and Control Board, 310 S.C. 210, 423 S.E.2d 101 (S.C. 1992).....4

Indiana Employment Security Div. v. Burney, 409 U.S. 540, 93 S.Ct. 883,
35 L.Ed.2d 62 (1973).....10

Los Angeles County v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....10

Naturist Soc’y, Inc. v. Fillyaw, 958 F.2d 1515, (11th Cir. 1992).....10

Northeastern Fla. Chpt. of Assc. General Contractors of America v.
City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....10

Rose v. Beasley, 327 S.C. 197, 489 S.E.2d 625 (1997).....3

South Carolina Public Interest Foundation v. Judicial Merit Selection Com’n,
369 S.C. 139, 632 S.E.2d 277, (S.C. 2006).....7

State v. Archie, 322 S.C. 135, 470 S.E.2d 380 (S.C. 1996).....8,9,10

State v. De La Cruz, 302 S.C. 13, 393 S.E.2d 184 (1990).....8

United States v. W.T. Grant Co. 345 U.S. 629, 73 S.Ct. 894 (1953)).....10

Williams v. Bordon's, Inc., 274 S.C. 275, 262 S.E.2d 881 (1980).....9

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 1-3-10 (Supp. 2007).....3

S.C. Const. Art I, § 8.....6,8

S.C. Const. Art III, § 1.....6

S.C. Const. Art IV, § 1.....6

S.C. Const. Art. IV, § 17.....3

S.C. Const. Art V, § 1.....6

S.C. Const. Art. V, § 5.....2,12

Other Authorities

Rule 213, SCRAP.....1

Rule 229, SCRAP.....2,12

16 C.J.S. *Constitutional Law* § 173 (1984).....8
